RESOLUTION NO. 2024-29

A RESOLUTION CORRECTING TYPOGRAPHICAL ERRORS IN MILLS CITY CODE

WHEREAS, Certain typographical errors have been detected in the Mills City Code such that:

WHEREAS, Section 10.20.040 of the Mills City Code is an offense titled "Unnecessary Engine Noises Prohibited"; and

WHEREAS, said Ordinance has been mislabeled in the Mills City Code as being Section 10.20.050; and

WHEREAS, Section 10.20.052 of the Mills City Code is an offense titled "Use of Engine Compression Brakes Prohibited"; and

WHEREAS, said Ordinance has been mislabeled in the Mills City Code as being Section 10.20.060, which is also assigned correctly to a section titled "Spotlights"; and

WHEREAS, Captions to statutes and ordinances have no statutory impact and the miscaptions are merely that reflecting typographical errors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING:

The miscaptions shall be corrected such the City Code shall reflect that Section 10.20.040 is an offense titled "Unnecessary Engine Noise Prohibited" and Section 10.20.050 shall be an offense titled "Use of Engine Compression Brakes Prohibited", with no other changes and no substantive changes being made.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this ____ day of _____, 2024.

Mayor, Leah Juarez

Councilman, Sara McCarthy

Councilman, Cherie Butcher

Councilman, Tim Sutherland

Councilman, Brad Neumiller

ATTEST:

City Clerk, Sarah Osborn

CERTIFICATE

I, Sarah Osborn, City Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City of Mills at a public meeting held on July 23, 2024, and that the meeting was held accordingly to law; and that said Resolution has been duly entered in the record of the City of Mills.

City Clerk, Sarah Osborn